
JM/RM * 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COM1'1ISSIO~J OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of the LONE PINE \.JATER COMPANY ) 
for authority to increase the ) 
rates charged by it for water and ) 
to make eha~es in 1ts rules. ) 
----------------------------) 

Application No. 38795 

BObe~t J , Milliken, consultant, for applicant. 

Wm. J. Bauer, superintendent, for Lone Pine Un10n 
High School District; Hil11s Sm1!b., attorney, for 
a group of consumers and for Lone Pine Chamber of 
Commerce; and E, A, Burmore, preSident, for Lone 
Pine Chamber of Commerce; protestants. 

I I B I Jos~, for Lone Pine B'ire Protection District; 
0'0$1 I I Burkhardt I John Robert Bgyes and Ml.lrel 
Sherrod, in propria personae; interested part1es. 

J~m~s G, Shields and Richard R. EntWistle, for the 
Comm1ssion staff. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Lone Pine Water Company, a corporation, by the above­

ent1tled application filed February 4, 1957, seeks author1ty to 

increase its rates for water service in ~nd in the vicinity of the 

commu.~ity of Lone Pine in unincorporated territory of Inyo County, 

and to modify its Rule No. 18 and to put into effect a new Rule No.l~ 

The pro~osed increase in rates would amount to about $5,000 on a 

gross annual basis over the present rates. The modified Rule No. 18 

1s shot-in in Exhibit 0, and the new Rule No. 19 is shown in Exh1b1t 

H, each attached to the application. 

Pub11C hear1ngs were held before Exam1ner Stewart C~ Warner 

o~ October 2 and ), 1957, at Lone Pine. Several consumers appeared 

-1-



e 
A. 38795 - jm/RM * 

to protest the increase in rates unless service conditions were 

1m~roved. The service conditions complained of pertained primsrily 

to very low water pressure in the w~tcr system particularly in east 

Lone Pine and the cubdivisio~s l~own as LaKe View Terrace and Lubkln 

Tract. All consumers complained of dirty water, sand, and foreign 

part1cles at certain times of the year as hereinafter discussed. 

General Iniorrnat1on 

Applicant fu-~lshes domestic and commercial water service 

o~ a flat rate basis only, and during the yeur 1956 there was an 

average of 576 services and 44 fire hydrants on the system. 

Lone Pine Water Company t'las 1ncorporated 1n 1661, and, in 

1902, by the so-called Lucian Shaw Decree, appllcant was awarded 

30 miner's-inches of wate:' from Lone Pine Creel~, one of the major 

streams in the locality of Lone Pine having its source on the stee~ 
slopes of Mt. Whitney on the eastern side of ~he 3ierra Nevada 

Mounta1ns. App11cant's ent1re source of water supply is oota1ned 

by gravlty flow from sald creek. The creek's flow of water fluctuates 

throughout the year depending or. the ~elted snow runoff and the 

frequency of heavy rains and cloudbursts. During perlods of extreme­

ly heavy flow, which may last two or three weeks at a time, especla~ 

in the spring season of the year, sand, leaves, debr1s, and finely 

suspended matters are brougl'lt down the creel~ and enter the distribu­

tlon system and consumers' se:,vlces desplte appllcant's having 

constructed a 30- x 100-foot concrete settllng oasln, at the point 

where w2.ter 1s d1verted by applicant from Lone Pine Creek, about 

6,000 feet west of and at an elevation of approXimately 180 feet 

above the Lone P1ne distribution system point of entry. 

-2-



e 
A • .38795 - Jm 

Applicant's service condit1ons have been the subject of 

almost continuous complaint since at least 19:37, both on a formal 

and informal basis, and applicant has from time to t1me taken some 

modest ste,s to remedy such conditions or to sat1sfy the poor serv1ce 

conditions by the 1nstallat1on of the aforementioned settling basin, 

the replacemer.t of about 1,000 feet of transmission main, the 

installation of chlorination equipment, and the replacement of distri­

bution mains which had deteriorated beyond further usefulness. In 

this latter connect1on, 1t shoulQ be noted that the record shows 

that the constant erosion effect of sand and high turbidity of the 

water, when it contains excess amounts of oxygen, have caused both 

the transmission and distr1bution mains to become tuberculated, 

ologged up, and reduoed in length of service life. 

Corporate and ~18n~.gement Organ" zn tlon 

Applio~t's president is Alpha Heady of Lone Pine who, 

the record shows, exercises very little d1rect supervision or manage­

ment of the water system; its vioe president is a Nr. Randall Slaok, 

who 1s in bad health and is 1nactive; its seoretary-treasurer is 

~~. E. E. Heliker, oert1f1ed pub11c sccountant whose resident office 

1s in Los Angeles and who is also in buslnesz for himself. Appli­

cant's Board of D1rectors includes the three aforementioned offloers 

and Mr. WIll. Vrooman, a. consulting eng1neer who is regula.rly employed 

by Southern Californ1a Water Company as 1ts water supply engineer, 

and Mr. Wm. Forbes who is not otherwise active in the operations of 

applioant. The resident super1ntendent and operator 1s Mr. Don 

Branson, and his wife, Mrs. ~ranson, maintains the consumers' bill1ng 

ledger and sends out monthly water bills. 

-:3-



e 
A. 38795 - jm/RM * 

Basis of Appllca~1on 

App11cant based its request to 1ncrease rates on its 

allegation that such 1ncreased rates were necessary to allow it to 

earn a fair, just, and reason~ble return on cap1tal invested in its 

facilities used and useful in water serv1ce to 1ts customers. Its 

statement of revenues and expenses for the 9 months ending September 

30, 1956, (Exhibit A) shows net prof1t for the 9 montns end1ng 

September 30, 1956 of $2,463.05. A s1m1lar statement for the year 

end1ng December 31, 1956, (Exh1b1t No.5) shows a net profit for the 

year 1956 of :~'l,578.49. A like st8tement (Exh1bit No.1) for the 

s1x months ending June 30, 1957, shows a net loss for the first six 

months of 1957 of C193.80. 

Rates 

Applicant's present rates were est~blished by Decision 

No. 44239, dated r-IQ,Y 26, 1950, 1n App11cat1on No. 30896. In sald 

application authority was requested to 1ncrease flat rates from $2 

to ~2.50 per month, and a flat rate, for a single family dwelling on 

a lot not exceed1ng SO x 150 feet, of ~2.20 was authorized. In the 

1nstant app11cat1on, author1ty 1s requested to 1ncrease the present 

rate of ':2.20 to $2.85 for a single family dwelling of 6 rooms or 

less and loath on lot or parcel of land not to exceed 7,)00 square 

feet, or for the first unit of mult1ple hous1ng or apartment of 6 

rooms or less and 1 bath on lot or parcel of land not to exceed 

7,;00 s~uare feet. Increases are requested for some 19 other flat 

rate classif1cat1ons plus the1r subclass1f1cations. A major proposed 

1ncreased rate is for the Lone P1ne Un10n H1gh School from $62.50 to 

$80 per month. The latter amount 1ncludes swimming pool. 

-4-



e 
A •• 38795 - jm 

Earnings 

Applicant's consulta:lt submitted a report, as Exhibit l'lo. l 

of app1ic~nt's operations for the years 1953 through 1956, recorded, 

1956, adjusted, 1957 and 1958 est1mated, at present r~tes, and the 

years 1957 and 1958, estimated,at proposed rates. A Commission 

staff engineer1ng witness submitted a report, as Exh1bit No.4, of 

applic~t's results of opera~1ons for the years 1955 and 1956, 

recorded, and the year 1956, adjusted, and the year 1957, e$tlmated, 

at present and proposed rates. The following ta'bul.ation 1s a. summary 

and comparison of the earnings data conta1ned in Exh1bits Nos. 3 and 

4: 

Item 

Operating Revenue 
Operating Expenses 
Depreciation 
Taxes 

Total Oper. Exp. 
Net Oper. Revenue 
Rate Base 
Ra te of Return 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 

'Xea.r 1956' 
'Recorded , ________ ~Y~e~a~r~1~9~57~E~s~t~1~m~a~t~e~d----------
, Present ' t 

Rates 
I Per Co. 

Ex. 3 

$17,701 
11,.573 

2,285 
1.962 

15,820 
1,881 

46,414 
4.06% 

Pres~nt Rates Proposed Rates 
, Per Co. 'Per P.U.C.' Per Co. 'Per P.~.C. 

Ex. 3 I Ex. 4 Ex. 3 ' Ex. 4 

~17,930 
13,200 

2,290 
1,540 

17,090 
840 

44,020 
1.88% 

$18,545 
8,350 
1,510 
3,33~ 

13,19 
5,349 

46,400 
11 • .51v 

:~23 ,000 
1;,260 

2,290 
3.200 

18,750 
4,250 

44,620 
9.53% 

$23,046 
8,350 
1,510 
4,812 

14,672 
8,374 

46,400 
18.0% 

Analysis of the earnings ta.bu1at1on hereinbefore shown 

discloses no substantial or significant d1fference between the 

est1mates of operating revenues for the year 1957, at e1ther the 

present or proposed rates, submitted by applicant and the staff. 

The record shows that on November 27) 1956, a.pplicant's 

Board of D1rectors voted salary increases of $25 per month to the 

superintendent and his wife, $65 per month to the secreta.ry~· -

-5-



e 
A. 38795 - jm 

treasurer~ $62.50 to the aooount1ng firm for aooo~~ting servioes, 

$10 per month for offioe rent to the aooounting firm, and ~So per 

month to the oonsulting engineer. The net profit for the 9 months 

ended September 30, 1956 of $2,463.05 (Exhibit A supra) ocourred 

before suoh salary increases were voted. EXhibit No.5 (supra), 

oopy of a letter to app1ioant's stookholders; aocompanied by a balance 

sheet and income statement for the year ended December 31, 1956 which 

shows net profit for the year 1956 of $1,578.49, and EXhibit No.1 

(su~ra) the statement of revenues and expenses for the 6 months ended 

June 30, 1957 wh1ch includes 6 months effect of the salary 1ncreases 

voted in November, 1956, shows the net loss of ~193.80 for the first 

6 months in 1957, hereinbefore noted. lhe total annual salaries 

whioh 1nolude the follow1ng: president $100 per month, secretary­

treasurer ~145 per month, eng1neer ~150 per month, aocount1ng serv1ces 

$125 per month, superintendent and oollection $400 per month, and 

d1rectors' fees of $50, amou.~t to $11,090. The staff eng1neer 

included an amount of $7,300 per year for management and off1cers' 

salaries, acoounting serv1ces, and d1reotors' fees in h1s est1mates 

of operating expenses for the year 1957. He also inoluded an allow­

anoe 1n operating expenses for a program of main olean1ng and f1ushln& 

for Pub110 Utilities Commission regulatory expenses, amort1zed over 

a five-year period, water treatment expense, and deferred maintenanoe 

spread over a flve-year period. 

Applioant oomputed its est1mated annual depreo1ation expense 

according to the straight-line total life method, whereas the staff 

computed the depreciation reserve requirement for the est1mated 

average year 1957 and the annual deprec1ation expense aooording to 

-6-



e 
A. 38795 - jm/ru~ * 

the straight-line re~a1nlng life method, after excluding 1tems of 

nonoperative plant such as meters. 

Applicant included in its est1m~ted rate base for the 

average year 1957 only $400 of additions to fixed cap1tal whereas 

the staff reflected the addit10n of 15 consumers during the year 

and 2 sectlons of 8-inch 1nterconne.ctine; main in 1 ts fixed cap1 t::.1 

for the average year 1957. 

Findings and Conc:l1lsions 

The Comm1sslon finds and concludes that the est1mates of 

operating revenues, expenses, 1ncluding deprec1ation and taxes, and 

rate base for the year 1957, as submitted by the staff a.re reasonable 

and they will be and hereby are adopted for the purposes of this 

~roceedlng .. 

It is ev1dent that, at both the present rates and proposed 

rates, applicant's rate of return for the estimated year 1957 of 

11 .. 5 percent and 18.0 percent, respectively, are excessive and that 

under normal conditions applicant's present rates should be reduced 

rather than increased. The record shows, however, that historic3lly 

and currently, applic~ntts service has been and 13 poor. Charts 

9-A, 9-B, s-~d 9-C of Exhibit No.4 show water pressure readings during 

July and August of 1957 substant1ally below the min1mum standar&of 

General Order No. 103 for entire 24-hour periods and for e period of 

one week. 

The consumer protestants complained bitterly and showed 

general discouragement over the. qu~lity of their water service in the 

community of Lone Pine. n1ey alleged, however, that they did not 

object to and would, in fact, support a rate increase if applicant's 

service conditions were substantially improved. 

-7-



A. :3879.5 - 'laM * 

The reoord shows and the Co~ission finds and oonoludes 

that applioant is ~::rossly overmanaged to the detriment of the ra.te 

paye:r~ and consumers. Por a domest 10 we.ter system of applloant' s 

cha.rlacter, which der1ves its entire source of water supply 'by grav1ty 

without accompanying pumping power oosts and installations, with all 

wat.~l" service furn1shed on a flat rate basis not re~U1rlno meter 

reedln~z or computations, applic~nt should be able to operate within 

the costs estimated by the stsff engineer shown in Exhib1t No.4 and 

~rovide first class water service. It appears that the pay roll 

increases vo~ed by app11cant's 60ard of Directors were grossly 

~~warr2~ted lr. vlew of the fact that they were voted prior to appli­

cant's haVing taken any steps to improve its water service. Such 

increo.ses in pay roll were then follo'wed by a ~lea to this CommiSSion 

to lnc~ease rat~s in order that app11cant's ar.L~ual flr~nci~l operating 

statement would ::-eflect earn1ngs which would be attract1 ve to $. ban:<: 

and the Small Euslne~s Adminlstr~tion. By App11cat1on ~o. 39445, 

filed Se~te~ber JO, 1957, app11cant seeks authority to issue and 

deliver 1'1::s promissory notes representlng loans not exceeding o.n 

aggrege.te prlnclpal amount of ~n5 ,000 to lnstEl.ll SOT.e plpe lines in 

Washington Street from Post Street to Cou~t Street, in Court Street 

to \vash1ngton Street) to the alley east of M.a.ln St:-eet, In Post 

Street to tv'asbington Street In Lone Plne, for work at the reservolr, 

for ne~: service replacements, and to retlre en existing ~ndeb:edne$s 

of $2,000. 

AS an alternative to an Investlgatlon on our Own Motion 

lnto the reosonablenecs of op,llcant's pr~sent rates, whlCh, on the 

basiS of the record herelr., would probably lead to a reduction of 

-8-



e 
A. 38795 RM * * 

applicant's present rates, the order which follows hereinafter will 

require thae applicant effect 3 major overhaul of its entire system 

to eliminate the low pressure service conditions complained of and 

to reduce to a minimum the foreign particles and debris which appear 

in consumers' services during the periods of heavy runoff of Lone 

Pine Creek. The solution to this operating problem rests with ap­

plicant\s management, but it is incumbent on the Commission to re­

quire applicant to furnish adequate service at reasonable rates. 

Applicant should direct its financial inteneions in accordance with 

reasonable operating practices; this should afford it the opportunity 

of obtaining the necessary financing to carry out the required pro­

gram. 

Applicant will be ordered to submit a written report to the 

Commission within 90 days, setting forth a program of water s~em ~_ 

provemente required to eltminate the poor service conditions com­

plained of, to initiate such program, and to report to the Com­

mission every 90 days thereafter until such program has been com­

pleted. When applicant has satisfied the Commission that its water 

system ~provement program has evolved and has been initiated to an 

extent sufficient to provide adequate water service to its consumers, 

the CommiSSion will give consideration to a further and final order 

herein. 

The record does not warrant the granting of applicant1s 

requests to amend its Rule No. 18, Dnd to file a new Rule No. 19 and 

said requests will be denied. 

INTERIM ORDER 

Application as above-entitled having been filed, public 

hearings having been held, the matter having been submitted and now 

being ready for deciSion, 

-9-



e 
A. 38795 RM * 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

(1) That applicant shall, within ninety days after the 

effective date hereof, submit to the Commission, in writing, a 

water system improvement program to eliminate the poor service con­

ditions complained of, particularly low pressures, and debris and 

foreign material which appear in applicant's consumers' services at 

the t~es of high runoff of Lone Pine Creek, including the esttmated 

cost and completion date of each such improvement and to report to 

the Commission its progress in connection therewith every ninety 

days thereafter until such program is completed. 

(2) That applicant shall, within ninety days after the 

effective date hereof, submit a study of its existing flat rate 

structure, including the number of customers in each classification 

and the necessary data to effect 3 simplification of this schedule 

of rates. 

(3) That when applicant has filed a report of its program and 

race ~Ic\,ldy and. has iniciaced such program co che saCisfacCion of che 

Commission, the Commission will then issue its final order setting 
an appropr1ate level of rates and the date on which such rates for 

water service will become effeccive. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant's requests to 

amend its Rule No. 18 and to file a new Rule No. 19 be and they are 

denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Da ted a t _.-;.;;.San,;.,.;....;;;.;Fr;;.;:;a.=nc.::.:.i;.:;.~~;;.;,.(')_~,....=""'-.:::: 


